
DL Series
Dynalift

®

DL7/DL9/DL11/DL12

Telescopic Handlers

P
ar

ts
 M

an
ua

l

Form No.
913272

Revision C
June 2010

DL7 - SN 21023 and before; DL9 - SN 31080 and before; 
DL11 - SN 41257 and before; DL12 - SN 50659 and before









PRINTED IN U.S.A. 3 913272/CP0610

ENGINE
External Engine Components Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .62
Radiator and Cooler Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64
Air Cleaner Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .70
Exhaust Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72

TRANSFER CASE
External Components  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .74
Assembly Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76

TRANSMISSION
External Components, Electronics and Driveshafts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .80
Electronic Controller and Display  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .82
Converter Housing Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .84
Case Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .86
Torque Converter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .87
Charge Pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .88
Pump Drive  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .89
Gears and Shaft - Forward Low/High  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .90
Gears and Shaft - Reverse/1st  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .92
Gears and Shaft - 2nd  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .94
Gears and Shaft - Input  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .96
Gears and Shaft - Output  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .97
Drive Plate Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .98
Control Valve Group  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .99
Control Valve Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .100

AXLES 
Front and Rear - External Components  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .102
Front and Rear - Housing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .104
Front and Rear - Swivel Housing and Steer Cylinder  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .106
Front - Ring Gear and Pinion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .108
Rear - Ring Gear and Pinion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .109
Front and Rear - Differential  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .110
Front and Rear - Axle Shaft  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .111
Front and Rear - Wheel Hub and Planetary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .112
Front and Rear - Brakes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113
Parking Brake Caliper Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .114

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Table of Contents

PAGE





913272/CP0610 70 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Engine DL Series Dynalift
Air Cleaner Group

9

3

15

16

15 11

2

8

4

1

7

4

12

13

10
6

4

6

5

21

20

17

18
19

14

FRONT

4



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 71 913272/CP0610

01 105055 AIR INLET PIPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L51099 HOSE CLAMP, #52 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 105231 BRACKET, INTAKE PIPE . . . . . . . . 1

L50952 M10 x 25mm BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L51781 HOSE CLAMP, #72 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 101926 PRECLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 140776 SLEEVE REDUCER (4” x 3-1/2”) . . 2
07 140775 INTAKE ADAPTER, 4”. . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 105065 ELBOW, 4” 90º (w/tap) . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 105215 INDICATOR, SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 105054 AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items #11-14)
11 105071 AIR FILTER, SECONDARY. . . . . . . 1

12 105070 AIR FILTER, PRIMARY . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 NSS END CAP (included with item 10) . . 1
14 137659 EJECTOR (included with item 10). . 1
15 L70467 T-BOLT BAND CLAMP 3-1/2” . . . . . 2
16 L120041 ELBOW, 3” 90º . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 105059 BAND, AIR CLEANER MOUNT . . . 1
18 650645 5/16” x 1-1/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 L50056 5/16” WHIZ LOCK NUT. . . . . . . . . . 2
20 105840 MOUNT, AIR CLEANER . . . . . . . . . 1
21 101495 WIPER WASHER RESV. (optional) 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Engine
Air Cleaner Group

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.



913272/CP0610 72 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Engine DL Series Dynalift
Exhaust Group

1

12

3

11

10

983

7

3

6

3

53

4

3

2

14

13
7

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 73 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99434 TURBO CLAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L69712 OUTLET EXHAUST PIPE . . . . . . . . 1
03 L60492 3” MUFFLER CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . 6
04 L69538 MUFFLER BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 105106 PIPE, MUFFLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
06 105211 TUBE, FLEX CONNECTOR 3” . . . . 1
07 105140 BRACKET, MUFFLER . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 105105 BRACKET, TAILPIPE. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 650486 5/16” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 L50056 5/16”-18 FLANGE LOCK NUT . . . . 1
11 105100 TAILPIPE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L50056 5/16” WHIZ LOCK NUT. . . . . . . . . . 4
13 650486 5/16” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
14 105096 MUFFLER, EXHAUST. . . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 210034 CATALYTIC PURIFIER (option)  . . .1

(used for reducing emissions)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Engine
Exhaust Group



913272/CP0610 74 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8

9

10

11

12

14

13

15

16

17

7

18
2

618

5

4

32
1

Transfer Case DL Series Dynalift
External Components

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 75 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 650490 3/8-16 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
02 L50820 3/8” HARDENED WASHER . . . . . 14
03 L69400 FLEXIBLE COUPLING . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99825 SHAFT ADAPTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L99799 HUB ADAPTER` . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99800 DRIVEN PLATE ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L50368 3/8-16 x 1-1/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . 12
08 L50562 3/4-10 x 4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L50519 3/4”-10 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2

10 L69241 TAIL WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L69240 CENTER BONDED MOUNT . . . . . . 2
12 L69324 CASE MOUNT BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L69123 TRANSFER CASE ASY. . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L69265 CASE MOUNT WELDMENT . . . . . . 1
15 L50359 5/8”-11 x 1/1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
16 L50952 M10 1.5 x 25 MM BOLT . . . . . . . . . 8
17 L50727 M10 1.5 x 35 MM BOLT . . . . . . . . . 4
18 651125 3/8”-24 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 14

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transfer Case
External Components



913272/CP0610 76 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

10

25 24

23

4,5

22

21

18-20
1714-16

11-13

7-9

6

4,5

3

2

Transfer Case DL Series Dynalift
Assembly Group (Part 1 of 2)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 77 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99828 EXTERNAL RETAINING RING . . . . 1
L99829 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

02 L99800 DRIVEN PLATE ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L99797 TRANSMISSION  ADAPTER . . . . . 1
04 L50592 1/2”-13 x 1-1/2”  GR8 BOLT . . . . . 12
05 654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 12
06 L99818 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L99809 INPUT/OUTPUT SHIM 0.007”. . . . . 8
08 L99810 INPUT/OUTPUT SHIM 0.020”. . . . . 2
09 L99811 INPUT/OUTPUT SHIM 0.005”. . . . . 8
10 L99823 1/2” NPT PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
11 L99798 END-INTERM. CAP. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 650487 5/16”-18 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

13 654024 5/16”  LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . 12
14 L99812 IDLERS SHIM 0.005” . . . . . . . . . . . 8
15 L99813 IDLERS SHIM 0.007” . . . . . . . . . . . 8
16 L99814 IDLERS SHIM 0.020” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 NSS HOUSING SUB-ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 1
18 L50368 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . 14
19 654006 3/8 FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 14
20 090666 3/8”-16 GR8 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
21 L99819 DOWEL PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L99796 ADAPTER, SAE #3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 L69400 FLEXIBLE COUPLING . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L99799 HUB ADAPTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
25 L67379 EXTERNAL RETAINER RING. . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transfer Case
Assembly Group (Part 1 of 2)



913272/CP0610 78 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2,3

12
13,6

5,6
14

2,321

20

1

2,3
4

13,6 19
18

2,3

17

16

15

11

10

9

2,3

7,8

5,64

2,31

Transfer Case DL Series Dynalift
Assembly Group (Part 2 of 2)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 79 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99817 HIGH TEMP. VITON SEAL . . . . . . . 2
02 L99805 BEARING CONE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
03 520013 BEARING CUP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
04 L99807 OUTER SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L99801 RH GEAR (84 TEETH) . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L99816 KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L99826 OUTPUT SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L99827 KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99820 BREATHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99821 3/8” x 3/4” BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L99824 3/4” NPT STREET ELBOW. . . . . . . 1

12 L99808 IDLER SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
13 L99802 LH GEAR (79 TEETH). . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L99804 IDLER SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 NSS HOUSING SUB-ASY.. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L99823 1/2” NPT PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
17 L99822 1/2” NPT MAGNETIC PLUG . . . . . . 1
18 L99815 EXPANSION PLUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 L99803 INPUT SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 L99825 SHAFT ADAPTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
21 L67379 EXTERNAL RETAINER RING. . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transfer Case
Assembly Group (Part 2 of 2)



913272/CP0610 80 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
External Components, Electronics and Driveshafts

9

2

3

5
4

6

7

11

10

8

8

13
12

1

FRONT
DRIVESHAFT

(SHOWN)

FRONT

Transmission
Dipstick 

Tube

Control Valve
Harness

Connects Here



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 81 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 104867 TRANSMISSION ASY . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 055064 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM 45º . . . . . 1
03 105848 HOSE, -12 A12/A12 30” . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L445007 ADAP., 1/8” NPTF -10ORM. . . . . . . 1
05 L70133 REV. PRESSURE SWITCH . . . . . . 1
06 105849 HOSE, -12 A12/DS12 42” . . . . . . . . 1
07 188973 ADAP., -12 SAE -12JICM LNG ST . 1
08 L99182 UNIVERSAL JOINT . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
09 DRIVESHAFT

100263 FRONT DRIVE SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . 1
100264 REAR DRIVE SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 121774 ADAP., -16ORM -12JICM STR.. . . . 1
11 L71412 TRANSMISSION DIPSTICK ASY. . . 1

12 L64795 TEMPERATURE SENDER . . . . . . . 1
13 L446014 ADAP., -12ORM -8NPTF . . . . . . . . . 1

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
(Universal Joint Bolts)

00 L50873 M10 x 1.0/45MM GR10.9 BOLT . . . 8
(metric used on axle end of u-joint)

00 L50468 3/8”-24 x 1-3/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . 24
654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . AR

(Pressure Testing)
00 L500375 TEST ADAPTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(for checking pressure)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
External Components, Electronics and Driveshafts

Transmission
Upper Port

Transmission
Lower Port

Hydraulic Cooler
Tubes and Hoses

FRONT

6

3



913272/CP0610 82 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Electronic Controller and Display

Early Style
Transmission

Controller and Display
(located inside tool

compartment)

Later Style Transmission
Display

(located above fuse box
in tool compartment)

4

4

2
3

1

4

13

12
11

7

8
4

5

910

6

14

15

Later Style Transmission
Controller

(located in the rear of the
tool compartment)

Connects to additional
wire harnesses located in

the rear-left area under
the transmission cover.

APC Controller
Wire Harness

To Display

To Controller



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 83 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Electronic Controller and Display

01a 104868 CONTROLLER, APC70/71 . . . . . . . 1
L70232 HARNESS, CONTROL VALVE . . . . 1

(not shown - connects transmission 
to engine wire harness and APC 
controller. harness L70404, item #14)

L70404 HARNESS, APC CONTROLLER . . 1
(not shown - connects to control
valve harness.)

02a L50645 1/4”-20 x 3/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03a L70448 ISO MOUNT, RUBBER . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L50051 1/4”-20 WHIZ NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
05b 105610 DISPLAY STAND-OFF . . . . . . . . . . 2
06b 105285 DISPLAY COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07b 105286 CONTROLLER MOUNT . . . . . . . . . 1
08b 105609 CONTROLLER STAND-OFF. . . . . . 2

09b 105611 1/4” x 3/4” TRUSS BOLT (black) . . . 2
10bc NSS DISPLAY TRANS. CONTROLLER . 1
11b NSS BRACKET (included with item 13) . 3
12b 650835 1/4”-20 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
13bd 105615 APC120 CONTRLR. & DISPLAY . . 1

105103 HARNESS, CONTROL VALVE . . . . 1
(not shown - connects transmission 
to engine wire harness and APC 
controller harness 105104, item #14)

14 105104 HARNESS, APC CONTROLLER . . 1
(connects to control valve harness)

15b 105969 FUSE, 1 AMP (slow-blow) . . . . . . . . 1
(used in 105104 APC wire harness)

a The following units are equipped with the 104868
APC70/71 transmission controller, L70232 control
valve harness, and L70404 APC controller harness: 

DL7; SN 20926 and before
DL9; SN 31012 and before
DL11H; SN 41016 and before
DL11L; SN 45504 and before
DL12; SN 50526 and before

b The following units are equipped with the 105615
APC120 transmission controller, 105103 control
valve harness and 105104 APC controller harness:

DL7; SN 20927 and up
DL9; SN 31013 and up
DL11H; SN 41017 and up
DL11L; SN 45505 and up
DL12; SN 50527 and up

c Display is not available separately; it is included 
with the controller, item #13.

d Includes item #10, display.



913272/CP0610 84 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Converter Housing Group



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 85 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99661 CONVERTER HSG. ASY. . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99662 BALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L99663 BY-PASS SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99664 PLUG O-RING (part of Item 5) . . . . 1
05 L99665 PLUG (includes item 4) . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99666 BALL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L99667 SAFETY VALVE SPRING . . . . . . . . 1
08 L99668 PLUG O-RING (part of item 9) . . . . 1
09 L99669 PLUG (includes item 8) . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99670 PLUG O-RING (part of item 11) . . . 3
11 L99671 PLUG (includes item 10) . . . . . . . . . 3
14 L99672 PLUG O-RING (part of item 15) . . 10
15 L99673 PLUG (includes item 14) . . . . . . . . 10
16 L99674 FILTER ADAPTER O-RING. . . . . . . 1
17 L99675 FILTER ADAPTER O-RING. . . . . . . 1
18 L99676 FILTER ADAPTER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 3
20 L99677 ADAPTER SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
21 L99678 OIL BAFFLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

22 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 2
23 L99679 MOUNTING SCREW. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 1
25 L99269 MOUNTING SCREW. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 L99681 SUCTION TUBE O-RING . . . . . . . . 1
27 L99682 SUCTION TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . . . 1
28 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 2
29 L99679 MOUNTING SCREW. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 L99683 CASE GASKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L99680 CASE O-RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
32 L98312 CASE O-RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
33 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . 14
34 L99045 CASE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
35 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 1
36 L99285 CASE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
37 L99029 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 5
38 L99684 CASE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
39 L99685 FRONT OUTPUT SHAFT SEAL . . . 1
40 L99440 FILTER ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Converter Housing Group



913272/CP0610 86 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99686 CASE ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99786 CASE/HOUSING PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L99672 PLUG O-RING (part of item 4) . . . . 1
04 L99673 PLUG (includes item 3) . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L99687 PLUG O-RING (part of item 6) . . . . 1
06 L99688 PLUG (includes item 5) . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L99670 PLUG O-RING (part of item 8) . . . 11
08 L99671 PLUG (includes item 7) . . . . . . . . . 11
09 L98425 MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG. . . . . . . . 1
10 L94770 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1

11 L94818 PLUG GASKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L99689 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L99685 REAR SHAFT SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L99690 SHAFT BORE PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L99029 CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER . . . 5
16 L99285 CASE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
17 L99029 CASE SCREW LOCKWASHER . . . 4
18 L99285 CASE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
19 L99691 1/2”-20 STUD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Case Group



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 87 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req.

2

1

01 L500440 CONVERTER & BUSHING ASY.. . . 1
02 L99693 PILOT BUSHING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included with item 1)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Torque Converter



913272/CP0610 88 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

3

4

5

1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99702 CHARGE PUMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . 1
(includes items 2 & 3)

02 L99703 PUMP O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

03 L99704 PUMP OIL SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99705 PUMP MTG. SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . 6
05 L99706 SCREW SEAL WASHER . . . . . . . . 6

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Charge Pump



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 89 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

1

8

7
6

5
4

3
2

01 L99694 PUMP DRIVE SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99695 PISTON RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L94856 DRIVE SHAFT BEARING . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99696 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1

05 L99697 BEARING RETAINING RING . . . . . 1
06 L99698 HOLE COVER GASKET . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L99699 HOLE COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L99700 STUD NUT LOCKWASHER . . . . . . 4

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Pump Drive



913272/CP0610 90 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Gears and Shaft - Froward Low/High 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 91 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L500601 DRUM & PLUG ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99708 PISTON & SEALS ASY. . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 3 and 4)
03 L96065 PISTON OUTER SEAL . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 2)
04 L96066 PISTON INNER SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 2)
05 L99709 PISTON WEAR PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99710 PISTON RETURN SPRING . . . . . . 1
07 L99711 SPRING RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L94849 RETAINER SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99713 INNER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L99714 OUTER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
12 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L500602 END PLATE AND SEAL ASY . . . . . 1

(includes item 14)
14 L500603 BACKING PLATE SEAL . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 13)
15 L96060 PLATE SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L99708 PISTON & SEALS ASY.. . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 17 and 18)
17 L96065 PISTON OUTER SEAL . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 16)
18 L96066 PISTON INNER SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 16)
19 L99709 PISTON WEAR PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 L99710 PISTON RETURN SPRING . . . . . . 1
21 L99711 SPRING RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L94849 RETAINER SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . 1
23 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L99713 INNER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
25 L99714 OUTER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
26 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
27 L99718 DISC BACKING PLATE. . . . . . . . . . 1
28 L96060 PLATE SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
29 L98266 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L500604 FWD. LOW CLUTCH GEAR (54T) . 1
31 L99721 FL BRG. LOCATING RING . . . . . . . 2
32 L94898 FL GEAR INNER BEARING . . . . . . 1
33 L99722 GEAR OUTER BEARING . . . . . . . . 1

(shield out)
34 L98266 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
35 L99723 FWD. DRIVEN GEAR (42T) . . . . . . 1
36 L99724 FL/FH SHAFT FRONT BRG. . . . . . . 1
37 L99725 THRUST BEARING SPACER . . . . . 1
38 L99726 FH GEAR THRUST BEARING . . . . 1
39 L99727 FH GEAR NEEDLE BEARING . . . . 1
40 L99728 FH CLUTCH GEAR (34T) . . . . . . . . 1
41 L99727 FH GEAR NEEDLE BEARING . . . . 1
42 L99726 FH GEAR THRUST BEARING . . . . 1
43 L99725 THRUST BEARING SPACER . . . . . 1
44 L99729 FL/FH SHAFT REAR BEARING . . . 1
45 L99730 FL/FH SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . 3

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Gears and Shaft - Forward Low/High



913272/CP0610 92 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Gears and Shaft - Reverse/1st 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 93 913272/CP0610

01 L500605 DRUM & PLUG ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99708 PISTON & SEALS ASY. . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 3 and 4)
03 L96065 PISTON OUTER SEAL . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 2)
04 L96066 PISTON INNER SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 2)
05 L99709 PISTON WEAR PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99710 PISTON RETURN SPRING . . . . . . 1
07 L99711 SPRING RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L94849 RETAINER SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99713 INNER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L99714 OUTER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
12 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L500602 END PLATE AND SEAL ASY . . . . . 1

(includes item 14)
14 L500603 BACKING PLATE SEAL . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 13)
15 L96060 PLATE SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L99708 PISTON & SEALS ASY.. . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 17 and 18)
17 L96065 PISTON OUTER SEAL . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 16)
18 L96066 PISTON INNER SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . 1

(included in item 16)
19 L99709 PISTON WEAR PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 1

20 L99787 RETURN SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(bellevile washer)

21 L94849 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 L99713 INNER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
24 L99714 OUTER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
25 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 L99733 MODULATION SPRING . . . . . . . . . 1
27 L99718 DISC BACKING PLATE. . . . . . . . . . 1
28 L96060 PLATE SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
29 L98266 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L500604 REV. CLUTCH GEAR (54T) . . . . . . 1
31 L99721 R GEAR LOCATING RING . . . . . . . 2
32 L94898 R GEAR INNER BEARING . . . . . . . 1
33 L99722 R GEAR OUTER BEARING . . . . . . 1

(shield out)
34 L98266 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
35 L99734 REV. DRIVEN GEAR (50T) . . . . . . . 1
36 L99724 R/1 SHAFT FRONT BEARING . . . . 1
37 L99735 1ST CLUTCH GEAR (30T) . . . . . . . 1
38 L99736 BEARING LOCATING RING . . . . . . 2
39 L99737 1ST GEAR INNER BEARING . . . . . 1
40 L99738 1ST GEAR OUTER BEARING . . . . 1

(shield out)
41 L99739 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
42 L500600 R/1 SHAFT REAR BEARING . . . . . 1
43 L99730 R/1 SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . . . 3

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Gears and Shaft - Reverse/1st



913272/CP0610 94 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Gears and Shaft - 2nd



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 95 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99745 2ND SHAFT, HUB
DRUM & PLUG ASY. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

02 L99708 PISTON & SEALS ASY. . . . . . . . . . 1
(includes items 3 and 4)

03 L96065 PISTON OUTER SEAL . . . . . . . . . . 1
(part of item 2)

04 L96066 PISTON INNER SEAL. . . . . . . . . . . 1
(part of item 2)

05 L99709 PISTON WEAR PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99710 PISTON RETURN SPRING . . . . . . 1
07 L99711 SPRING RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L94849 RETAINER SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99713 CLUTCH INNER DISC . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L99714 CLUTCH OUTER DISC. . . . . . . . . . 7
12 L99712 OUTER HALF DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L99733 MODULATION SPRING . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L99718 DISC BACKING PLATE. . . . . . . . . . 1

15 L96060 BACKING PLATE SNAP RING . . . . 1
16 L99746 2ND CLUTCH GEAR (52T) . . . . . . . 1
17 L99736 BEARING LOCATING RING . . . . . . 2
18 L99737 2ND GEAR INNER BEARING. . . . . 1
19 L99738 2ND GEAR OUTER BRG. . . . . . . . . 1

(shield out)
20 L99747 BEARING SUPPORT WASHER . . . 1
21 L99740 2ND SHAFT FRONT BEARING . . . 1
22 L99730 2ND SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . . 2
23 L99748 GEAR RETAINER SNAP RING. . . . 1
24 L99749 LOWER OUTPUT

DRIVE GEAR (41T) . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
25 L99750 UPPER OUTPUT

DRIVE GEAR (59T) . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 L99751 2ND SHAFT REAR BEARING . . . . 1
27 L99752 OUTPUT FLANGE WASHER . . . . . 1
28 L99753 OUTPUT FLANGE NUT . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Gears and Shaft - 2nd



913272/CP0610 96 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req.

01 L99741 INPUT SHAFT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99742 F/L GEAR SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L99743 FWD/LOW GEAR (26T) . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L98266 GEAR SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L99696 BEARING SNAP RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L500600 SHAFT FRONT BEARING . . . . . . . 1

07 L99730 SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L98266 F/H GEAR SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99744 FWD/HIGH GEAR (62T) . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L99740 INPUT SHAFT REAR BRG.. . . . . . . 1
11 L99730 SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . . . . . . 1

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Gears and Shaft - Input



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 97 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99754 OUTPUT SHAFT ASY. . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L99755 SHAFT FRONT BEARING . . . . . . . 1
03 L99756 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99757 OUTPUT SHAFT GEAR . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L99756 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L99758 SHAFT PISTON RING . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L99763 SHAFT REAR BEARING. . . . . . . . . 1

08 L99759 SNAP RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L99760 OUTPUT FLANGE SPACER. . . . . . 1
10 L99761 OUTPUT FLANGE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L99762 FLANGE O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L99752 FLANGE WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 L99753 FLANGE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Gears and Shaft - Output



913272/CP0610 98 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L99784 DRIVE PLATE ASY.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
(includes items 2-5)

02 NSS DRIVE PLATE (includes item 1) . . . 2

03 L97516 PLATE BACKING RING . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L99030 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 6
05 L99785 MOUNTING SCREW. . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Drive Plate Group 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 99 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 105082 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY. . . . 1
02 L99765 VALVE MOUNTING SCREW . . . . . 2
03 L99766 PROTECTION COVER SEAL. . . . . 1
04 L99767 PROTECTION COVER ASY. . . . . . 1

(includes item 6)

05 L99768 COVER SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
06 L94824 AIR BREATHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(part of item 4)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Control Valve Group

Control Valve
Harness

Connects Here



913272/CP0610 100 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Transmission DL Series Dynalift
Control Valve Assembly 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 101 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

00 105082 CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY. . . . 1
28 L99769 COVER SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
29 L99770 CHECK PORT PLUGS . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 L99771 SOL. PLATE SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . 3
32 L99772 BYPASS VALVE SPOOL. . . . . . . . . 1
33 L99773 VALVE SPRING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
35 L99774 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
36 L99775 SOLENOID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
37 104869 ELEC. CONTL. MODULE VALVE . . 1
39 L99769 CLAMP SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
40 L99834 WIRING STRAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

42 L99778 SENSOR O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
41 NSS SPEED SENSOR (included w/#45). 1
42 L99778 SENSOR O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
43 L99779 JAM NUT O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
44 NSS JAM NUT (included w/#45) . . . . . . . 1
45 105851 HARNESS & SPEED SENSOR

ASSEMBLY (includes items 41-44) 1
46 L99781 WIRING CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
47 L99782 SCREW LOCKWASHER. . . . . . . . . 1
48 L99769 CLAMP SCREW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Transmission
Control Valve Assembly



913272/CP0610 102 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

12

11

10

9

8

7
6

5

4

3

2

1

13

Driveshafts are located 
in transmission section of

this parts manual.

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front and Rear - External Components 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 103 913272/CP0610

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01a 13.00X24 TIRE SET

L47270 TIRE, 13.00 x 24TG 12PLY . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL, 24  x 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . 4

01a 13.00 x 24 TIRE SET (rock)
L71758 TIRE, 13.00 x 24 12PLY ROCK . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL, 24 x 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01a 13.00 x 24 TIRE SET(foam filled)
L47270 TIRE, 13.00 x 24TG 12PLY . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL, 24 x 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01 14.00 x 24 TIRE SET
L60198 TIRE, 14.00 x 24TG 12PLY . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL, 24 x 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01 14.00 x 24 TIRE SET(rock)
L71723 TIRE 14.00 x 24 ROCK . . . . . . . . . 4
L71577 WHEEL, 10.00VA x 24 . . . . . . . . . 4

01 14.00 x 24 TIRE SET(foam filled)
L60198 TIRE, 14.00 x 24TG 12PLY . . . . . . 4
L69114 WHEEL, 24 x 9.00 GR . . . . . . . . . . 4

01b 210152 13 x 24 SOLID TIRE/WHEEL SET . 4
02 L99951 FENDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L50253 3/8-16 x 3/4” BUTTON HD BOLT . 12

04 FENDER MOUNT (fender)
(Round Tubing - Late Style)

105203 (Right Front / Left Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2
105202 (Left Front / Right Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2

(Square Tubing - Early Style)
100003 (Right Front / Left Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2
100008 (Left Front / Right Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2

05 650579 3/8-16 x 1-3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 8
06 FENDER MOUNT (axle) . . . . . . . . . 2

100260 (Right Front / Left Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2
100259 (Left Front / Right Rear) . . . . . . . . . 2

07 656052 M16-2.00 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L69734 M22 x 1.5 WHEEL NUT . . . . . . . . 20
09c LEVEL/STABILIZER MOUNT . . . . . 1
10 100255 LEVEL/STABILIZER PLATE . . . . . . 1
11 L50684 3/4-10 x 11 BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
12 L50084 3/4”-10 NUT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
13 AXLE

100330 FRONT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
100332 REAR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Not available for model DL-11.
b When ordering, specify right or left side.
c Refer to Hydraulic section - “Frame Level Cylinder 

Group” or “Frame Stabilizer Cylinder Group” for
part number information.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Front and Rear - External Components



913272/CP0610 104 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1
2

37

8

32

33

34
35

36

5

30

2
3

31

28

29

26

27

24

25

22

23

21

20

19

61716
1514

1312

11
10

9

8

7

6

54

3

37

39

40

38

42

41

43

18

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front and Rear - Housing 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 105 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500787 LEG HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (left), rear axle (right)]
02 L99615 PLUG M30 x 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L99488 BREATHER M10 x 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 102324 BRAKE CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (left), rear axle (right)]
05 L500789 PLUG M24 x 1.5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L500790 PIN D16 x 40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L500791 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
08 L99466 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
09 L500792 SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (rear), rear axle (front)]
10 L500793 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L99514 ZERK, GREASE M6 x 1 . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L500794 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L500795 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L500796 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L500797 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L500798 RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 L500799 CENTRAL BODY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 102323 BRAKE CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (right), rear axle (left)]
19 L500801 BOLT M16x65 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
20 L500802 BOLT M16x160 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
21 L500803 LEG HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (right), rear axle (left)]

22 L500804 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L500805 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L500618 SEAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

(dimensions 48mmX65mmX16.5mm)
25 L99511 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
26 L500806 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
27 L500807 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
28 L99478 BREATHER M10 x 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
29 L500808 BREATHER EXTENSION . . . . . . . . 1
30 L500809 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L500810 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
32 L99471 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
33 L500811 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
34 L500812 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
35 L99469 ZERK/GREASE M8x1 . . . . . . . . . . . 1
36 L500813 SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

[front axle (front), rear axle (rear)]
37 L500814 PLUG. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
38 L500815 PIN D10 x 25 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(front axle - only)
39 L500816 BRAKE CALIPER SUPPORT . . . . . 1

(front axle - only)
40 L500817 BOLT M10 x 35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

(front axle - only)
41 651599 M20-2.50 x 150 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
42 L50201 NUT, M20-2.5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
43 105238 BRAKE CALIPER ASY . . . . . . . . . . 1

(front axle - only) 
(See Axle - Park Brake Caliper Asy.
for more information.)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Front and Rear - Housing



913272/CP0610 106 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8
20

9

8

7

7 11

128
9

20

8
24

10

6

5

4

3

2

1

18

17

13
16
15
14

23

13
14
15
16

21

19

10

24

22
26

25

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front and Rear - Swivel Housing and Steer Cylinder



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 107 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500818 SPECIAL BOLT M16x38 . . . . . . . . . 8
02 L500819 UPPER KIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

103483 0.15 mm
103484 0.20 mm
103485 0.50 mm

04 103486 SWIVEL HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
[front axle (left), rear axle (right)]

05 L500822 LOWER KING PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L99513 BOLT M16 x 38 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L500823 BOLT M16 x 130 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L500266 NUT M16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
09 L500824 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L500825 NUT M27 x 1.5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L500826 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L500827 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 L500828 STEERING ARM ASSEMBLY . . . . . 2

14 L500829 BALL JOINT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L500830 NUT M28 x 1.5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 L500831 TIE ROD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L500832 BOLT M16 x 45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
18 STEERING CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . 1

L500833 (front axle)
L500905 (rear axle)

19 103487 SWIVEL HOUSING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
[front axle (right), rear axle (left)]

20 L500267 BOLT M16x100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L99506 CYLINDER HEAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L500835 ROD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 SEAL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L500836 (front axle)
L500906 (rear axle)

24 L500837 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 L99561 CLAMP (rear axle - only) . . . . . . . . . 2
26 L99610 SENSOR (rear axle - only) . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Front and Rear - Swivel Housing and Steer Cylinder



913272/CP0610 108 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L500838 BEVEL GEAR / PINION Z10/36 . . . 1
02 L500839 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500840 COLLAPSIBLE SPACER. . . . . . . . . 1
04 L500841 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L500842 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L500843 NUT M30x2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L500844 SHIM 2.5 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

L500845 SHIM 2.6 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500846 SHIM2.7mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500847 SHIM 2.8 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500848 SHIM 2.9 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500849 SHIM 3.0 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500850 SHIM 3.1 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500851 SHIM 3.2 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500852 SHIM 3.3 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500853 SHIM 3.4 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

08 L500854 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L500855 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L500856 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L500857 FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

4

5

6

2

3

2

1

11 10

9

8
7

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front - Ring Gear and Pinion



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 109 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

4

5

6

2

3

2

1

11

10

9

8
7

12

01 L500907 BEVEL GEAR / PINION Z10/36 . . . 1
02 L500839 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500840 COLLAPSIBLE SPACER. . . . . . . . . 1
04 L500841 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L500842 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L500843 NUT M30x2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L500844 SHIM 2.5 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

L500845 SHIM 2.6 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500846 SHIM2.7 mm. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500847 SHIM 2.8 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500848 SHIM 2.9 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500849 SHIM 3.0 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500850 SHIM 3.1 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500851 SHIM 3.2 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500852 SHIM 3.3 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
L500853 SHIM 3.4 mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

08 L500854 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L500855 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L500856 SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L500908 PROTECTING COVER . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L500909 FLANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Rear - Ring Gear and Pinion



913272/CP0610 110 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500858 DIFFERENTIAL KIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L500859 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500860 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L500861 PIN D7 x 124 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L500862 COUNTER DISC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L500863 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING . . . . . . . 1

07 L500864 BUSH. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L500865 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L500866 RING NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L500867 LOCKING PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L99547 BOLT M6 x 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L500868 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
13 L500869 DIFF. HOUSING COVER . . . . . . . . 1

11
10

1

6

5

2

5

4

3

2

13

12

7
8

9

10

9
8

7

11

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front and Rear - Differential 



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 111 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500870 DOUBLE JOINT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 L500871 FORK (differential side) . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500872 CENTRAL BODY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L500873 SPIDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

05 L500874 LOCK RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
06 L500875 FORK (wheel rim side) . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L500876 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L500877 WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L500878 LOCK RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2

1

9
8

7

5 4

6

3

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Front and Rear - Axle Shaft



913272/CP0610 112 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500786        SEAL RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 L500889 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L500890 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L500891 WHEEL HUB KIT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L99584 STUD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
06 L99586 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L500892 LOCK RING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L500893 WHEEL CARRIER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L500894 RING NUT M90 x 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L500895 BOLT M10x12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

11 L500896 LOCKING PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L99615 PLUG M30 x 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 L97616 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
14 L500897 PLANETARY CARRIER ASY . . . . . 2
15 L500898 GEAR Z=31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
16 L500899 BEARING. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
17 L500900 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
18 L500901 SNAP RING D72 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
19 L500902 SNAP RING D50 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
20 L500903 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
21 L500904 CROWN GEAR Z=81 . . . . . . . . . . . 2

1

21
19

20
18

17
15

16
17

18

1413

12

10
11

9

8

7
2

6

54 3

2

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Front and Rear - Wheel Hub and Planetary



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 113 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

NOTE: All quantities are per axle.
01 L500879 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 L500880 O-RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L500881 BRAKE PISTON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L500882 SELF-ADJUST KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

05 L500883 BRAKE COUNTER DISK . . . . . . . . 6
06 L500884 BRAKE DISC. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L500885 SNAP RING D150 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L500886 HUB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L500887 SELF-ADJUST KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

2

1

9

5

6
5

6

7

8 5
4

3

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12            Axle
Front and Rear - Brakes



913272/CP0610 114 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

3

4

5

1

2

9

10

6

7

Seal Kit

8

Axle DL Series Dynalift
Parking Brake Caliper Assembly



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 115 913272/CP0610

01 105238 PARKING BRAKE CALIPER. . . . . . 1
02 L500941 BRAKE PAD KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 2-4)
03 NSS BOLT (included with item 2) . . . . . . 1
04 NSS NUT (included with item 2) . . . . . . . 2
05 L500942 URETHANE SPRING KIT . . . . . . . 1

(consists of two urethane bushings)
06 NSS O-RING (included with item 8) . . . . 2
07 NSS DISC SPRINGS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

08 105271 SEAL KIT (items in kit not shown). . 1
09 105261 JAMNUT / SLEEVE 3/4”-10 . . . . . . 2
10 651719 BOLT, 3/4”-10 x 6” GR8. . . . . . . . . . 2

-- ITEMS NOT SHOWN --
00 105234 OVERHAUL KIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(overhaul kit includes items 2-8)

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Axle
Parking Brake Caliper Assembly



913272/CP0610 116 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Front - Boom Chain-Drive Assembly

TO 
TOP-REAR

INNER BOOM

9

7
13

6
13

5
43

1318

10

8

1

16

17

1

11

12

13

1415

FRONT

Outer
Boom

Intermediate
Boom

REAR



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 117 913272/CP0610

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Front - Boom Chain-Drive Assembly

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01a LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L69249 40’ BOOM (257 Pitches - 192-3/4”)
L69256 44’ BOOM (277 Pitches - 207-3/4” )

02a LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L69249 40’ BOOM (257 Pitches - 192-3/4”)
L69256 44’ BOOM (277 Pitches - 207-3/4” )

03 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L64630 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 NSS CHAIN SHEAVE ASSEMBLY . . . . NA

(order one of each: items 3-5)
07 L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
08 L64466 PIN, ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . 2

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 4
09 L64359 CLEVIS, ADJUSTABLE . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
11 L50380 1/2” x 1-1/4” BOLT GR8 . . . . . . . . . 3

12 654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
13 L71205 CHAIN SHEAVE WASHER . . . . . . . 4
14 L64468 PIN, LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2
15 L64384 CLEVIS, REMOVABLE . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L71204 PIN, CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 650818 3/8” x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L10465 GREASE ZERK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a      The three-section boom uses a total of three chains, 
all of which are identified on this page and the next
page. When ordering boom chains, be careful to not 
duplicate these quantities.

Outer
Boom

1 2

2

1

Inner
Boom

Inner
Boom

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom

Intermediate
Boom

Three-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 118 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Rear - Boom Chain-Drive Assembly

FRONT

Inner
BoomIntermediate

Boom

5

15
14

13

2

78
91011

8
7

3

4

6

12
1

REAR



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 119 913272/CP0610

01a LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L69249 40’ BOOM (257 Pitches - 192-3/4”)
L69256 44’ BOOM (277 Pitches - 207-3/4” )

02a LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L69249 40’ BOOM (257 Pitches - 192-3/4”)
L69256 44’ BOOM (277 Pitches - 207-3/4” )

03 L10465 1/4”-28 ZERK, STR . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
05 L71206 PIN, SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L400207 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
08 L71205 CHAIN SHEAVE WASHER . . . . . . . 2

09 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L64360 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L64467 PIN, FIXED CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2
13 L64466 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L64359 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L50092 1”-8 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

a      The three-section boom uses a total of three chains, 
all of which are identified on this page and the
previous page. When ordering boom chains, be 
careful to not duplicate these quantities.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Rear - Boom Chain-Drive Assembly

Outer
Boom

1 2

2

1

Inner
Boom

Inner
Boom

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom

Intermediate
Boom

Three-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 120 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

15 14
13

12
5

11

6
10

9

8

6

5

7

2

3

4

5

6

16

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Rear Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 121 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 OUTER BOOM WELDMENT . . . . . 1
L70421 40’ High Boom
L69255 44” High Boom

02 L400207 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L50608 3/16” x 4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L69994 EXTEND CYLINDER PIN . . . . . . . . 1
05 L50956 3/4”-10 x 2-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8
06 L50519 3/4”-10 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 8
07 L69480 EXT. CYL. MOUNT WLDMNT. . . . . 1
08 L530004 5/16” CLIP RETAINING NUT. . . . . . 6

09 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
10 L69534 REAR BOOM COVER. . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L70420 TRUNION SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L50463 1/2”-13 x 6” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L69474 BOOM PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
15 L10465 1/4”-28 ZERK, STRAIGHT . . . . . . . 2
16 L69492 BUSHING, PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Outer Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 122 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

5

2

6

5

4

3

2

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Side Cover

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 123 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 OUTER BOOM WELDMENT . . . . . 1
L70421 40’ High Boom
L69255 44’ High Boom

02 L50056 5/16” FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
03 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 1

04 L530004 5/16” CLIP RETAINING NUT. . . . . . 5
05 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . 10
06 OUTER SIDE COVER. . . . . . . . . . . 1

L69530 40’ High Boom
L69532 44’ High Boom

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Outer Boom - Side Cover



913272/CP0610 124 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

25

19

18

17

29

28

27

31

32

30

15

14

13

12 11

10

9

8 7
6

5
4

3
2

1

26

24

18
16
23

22

16

1817

16

20

19

17

21

16

13

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Front Section

FRONT

33



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 125 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

19 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
20 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
22 L64143 0.50” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L64132 3/8” PAD SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 650579 3/8”-16 x 1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
25 L70635 BOOM LIGHT BRACKET (right) . . . 1
26 L64359 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS (only) . . . . . 2

(order separately, the following:)
L64466 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 4

27 L50380 1/2-20” x 1-1/4” GRD 8 BOLT . . . . . 3
28 L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2
29 L64384 CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L64468 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3
32 LEAF CHAIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

L69249 40’ High Boom
L69256 44’ High Boom

33 L50092 1”-8 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

01 OUTER BOOM WELDMENT . . . . . 1
L70421 40’ High Boom
L69255 44’ High Boom

02 L70242 5/16”-18 NUT INSERT. . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L65640 BOOM ANGLE IND. PLATE . . . . . . 1
04 654004 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L52048 5/16”-18 x1” BUTTON HD BOLT. . . 2
06 L50491 #8 x 5/8” RND HD MACH SCREW . 2
07 650549 #10 LOCK WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L65638 INCLINOMETER - ANGLE IND. . . . 1
09 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
10 090666 3/8”-16 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 651625 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
12 L70639 BOOM LIGHT BRACKET (left) . . . . 1
13 L70040 WORK LIGHT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L70462 LIGHT HARNESS (not shown) . . . . 1
14 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 4
15 650568 5/16”-18 x 2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 L62733 0.06” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
17 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 16
18 654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 12

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Outer Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 126 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8

4

8

74

6
5

4

3

2

1

2

7

8

6

6

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 127 913272/CP0610

01 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
02 L62731 0.06” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62732 0.105” x 4”  x 6” SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

05 650579 3/8”-16 x 1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8
06 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 12
07 L62733 0.06” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
08 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Intermediate Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 128 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

7
8

4

9

11

2

10

9

7

8

4

6

5

4
2

3

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Intermediate Boom - Front Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 129 913272/CP0610

06 L64143 0.50” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 650490 3/8”-16 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 8
09 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
10 L61708 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 INTERMEDIATE WELDMENT. . . . . 1
L71210 40’ High Boom
L71220 44’ High Boom

02 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
03 650579 3/8”-16 x 1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62733 0.06” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
05 L64132 3/8” PAD SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Intermediate Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 130 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

9
8

7

6

5

4 3

2

1

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Intermediate Boom - Hose Tray

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 131 913272/CP0610

01 INTERMEDIATE WELDMENT . . . . 1
L71210 40’ High Boom
L71220 44” High Boom

02 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
03 L69524 TRAY BRACKET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L68349 PLATE, CUSHION MNT (weld on)
04 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 4

06 TRAY WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L69506 40’ High Boom
L69511 44’ High Boom

07 L61699 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L50056 5/16”-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Intermediate Boom - Hose Tray



913272/CP0610 132 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

1

4

3

5
6

1

3

11

1

2

3

4

10

3

9

8

7

Boom - Three-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Inner Boom - Rear Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 133 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
02 L62733 0.06” x 3” x 4” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62715 FLAT-BOLT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
04 650490 3/8”-16 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
05 L64467 PIN, CHAIN REAR LOW INNER. . . 1
06 L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2

07 L66780 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L66782 0.06” x 3” x 8” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
09 L66783 0.105” x 3” x 8” SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Three-Section High
Inner Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 134 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

6

7

2

5

4

3

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Rear Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 135 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70863 OUTER SECTION WELDMENT.. . . 1
02 L69534 REAR COVER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4 BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 6
L530004 5/16” RET. NUT FASTNR. . . . . . . . 6

03 L69492 BUSHING, PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L70956 SIDE COVER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 5
L530004 5/16” RET. NUT FASTNR. . . . . . . . 5
650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 5
L50056 5/16” FLANGE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

05 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
06 L50463 1/2”-13 x 6” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L69474 PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
Outer Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 136 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Front Section

FRONT

51

10

15

19

14

52

18

4

9

3

8

2

21

4
38

7

5

2

1

20

13

12

11



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 137 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70863 OUTER SECTION WELDMENT.. . . 1
02 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
03 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L71020 SLIDE PAD 4” x 6”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

L510007 3/8” x 7/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L64143 SHIM 0.50” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
11 P272700 ISOLATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

650494 1/2” x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 L65640 MOUNT PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L52048 5/16” x 1” BUTTON HEAD BOLT . . 2
654004 5/16” FLAT WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 L65638 ANGLE INCLINOMETER . . . . . . . . 1
L50491 #8-32 x 5/8” MACHINE SCREW . . . 2

14 L71004 FIXED CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L71021 #10-24 x 3/4” SET SCREW . . . . . . 2
L50380 1/2” x 1-1/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . . . 3
654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3

15 L71005 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L71007 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 4
19 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L70242 THREADED INSERT. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

51a L71000 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 2
52a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
Outer Boom - Front Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom
Outer
Boom

52

51
52

51

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
Boom

FRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 138 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

7

6
5 4

3

2

8

9

10

4

5
6

17         7

18

16
15

11

19      14

13
19

1
12

11

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
First Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 139 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70894 FIRST INTERM. SECT. WELD.. . . . 1
02 L61709 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L510007 3/8”-16 x 7/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L71020 TOP SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L62732 SHIM 0.105” x 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8

11 L71214 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L71008 SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L10057 GREASE ZERK 90º 1/4”-28 . . . . . . 1
16 L71206 REAR SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L520005 NYLON INSERT NUT 3/8” . . . . . . . 1

17 L61699 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 L70962 HOSE TRAY WELDMENT. . . . . . . . 1
19 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
First Intermediate Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 140 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

53

10
12

1
2

3
4

16

19
18

20
21

17 27 22

27
21

20

18

19

17
16

24 26

13
14

50

4
3

2

9

5

6

7

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
First Intermediate Boom - Front Section

FRONT

Welded to
Boom

29

28 30

31
Early Style

Late Style



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 141 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70894 1ST-INTERMEDIATE BOOM. . . . . . 1
02 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8”X3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
05 L61708 TOP SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . 1
06 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

L63475 SHIM, 1/2” x 4” X 6”
L62731 SHIM, 1/16” x 4” X 6”
L62732 SHIM, 1/8” x 4” X 6”

07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4

09 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8

10 L71005 FIXED CHAIN PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 101028 FIXED CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L71021 #10-24” x 3/4” SET SCREW . . . . . . 2
L50380 1/2”-20 x 1-1/4” BOLT GR8 . . . . . . . 3
654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 3

13 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 1
16 L71212 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 2

17 L10465 GREASE ZERK, STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . 2
18 L71017 SHEAVE SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

20 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L71214 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 L70962 HOSE TRAY WELDMENT. . . . . . . . 1

650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L520004 5/16” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . 2

26 L50092 HEX NUT 1”-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
27 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
28 L71420 SLIDE PAD (w/integrated clamp) . . 2
29 L71419 SPACER PAD (w/integrated clamp) 2
30 210759 SLIDE PAD (w/integrated clamp) . . 2
31 210760 SPACER PAD (w/integrated clamp) 2

50a 101212 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
53a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
First Intermediate Boom - Front Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom
Outer
Boom50

53

53
50

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
BoomFRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 142 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Second Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

FRONT

10
22

20

11

14

19

51

52
13

17

16

21

7

6

5
4

4

20
22

8

9

3

2

7

6
5

2

3
1

15



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 143 913272/CP0610

01 L70912 2ND-INTERMEDIATE BOOM.. . . . . 1
02 L71003 SLIDE PAD 1-1/2” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L71213 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2
14 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 L66783 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 8” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
19 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 4
20 L71214 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L71011 SLIDE PAD 3” x 8”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

51a L71000 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 2
52a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
Second Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom
1st

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom

52

51
52

51

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
Boom

FRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 144 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Second Intermediate Boom - Front Section

FRONT

6

5
2

3

4

7

8

9

10 16

17
15

14

13
17

16

12

11

4

3

2

1



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 145 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70912 2ND INTERM. SECT. WELD. . . . . . 1
02 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x  4” . . . . . . . . 2

650490 3/8”-16 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L71020 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . 2
06 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

L510007 3/8”-16 x 7/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L61709 TOP SLIDE PAD 3” x  4” . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L64143 SHIM 0.50” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 L71206 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1

12 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . . 1
13 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L71214 THRUSTWASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
Second Intermediate Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 146 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Inner Boom - Rear Section

FRONT

9

8

50

14
7

6

5

4

12

17

16

1

10

6
7

53

3

4

5

2



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 147 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 100119 INNER WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L71003 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 1-1/2” x 4” . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L510007 3/8” x 7/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650490 3/8” x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
08 L71011 SLIDE PAD 3” x 8”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L66783 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 8” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2

14 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2

16 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1

50a 101212 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
53a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section High
Inner Boom - Rear Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom
1st

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom50

53

53
50

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
BoomFRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 148 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2

34

5

6

7

8

11

10

9

1

Attachment Pivot

12

Boom - 3- and 4-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Inner Boom - Front Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 149 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 INNER WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
100112 40’ High Boom
100114 44’ High Boom
100119 55’ High Boom

02 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
03 L69525 INNER TRAY BRACKET . . . . . . . . . 1

L68349 CUSHION, MNT PLATE (weld on)
04 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 4

06 INNER TRAY WELDMENT . . . . . . . 1
L69522 40’ High Boom
L69523 44’ High Boom

07 654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 1
10 L50056 5/16”-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L61699 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L69723 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12           Boom - 3- and 4-Section High
Inner Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 150 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8

10

9

8

7 6

5

43

2

11

9

13

1

12

12

10

14

6

8

12

15

Attachment Pivot

Tilt Cylinder Pivot

Boom - 3- and 4-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 151 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 100249 DYNACARRIER® WELDMENT . . . 1
02 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50986 1/2”-13 x 4-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
06 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 3
07 L67448 LATCH SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 4

09 L67106 LOCK COUPLER BAR . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L67105 LOCK PIN WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L67100 LOCK HANDLE WELDMENT . . . . . 1

L67099 BRONZE BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
13 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 4
14 L67107 LATCH COUPLER BAR . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L276632 1” RETAINING CLIP . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12           Boom - 3- and 4-Section High
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)



913272/CP0610 152 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

16

15

14

13
12

11

10
9

8

7

6

5

43
1 2

26

25

24

23

22

21
20

18

17

19

Boom - 3- and 4-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Hydraulic Option)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 153 913272/CP0610

01 100249 DYNACARRIER® WELDMENT . . . 1
(includes item 2)

02 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50986 1/2”-13 x 4-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
06 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 3
07 L71551 ATTACHMENT LOCK PIN. . . . . . . . 2
08 210-32160 1” JAM NUT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L71425 LOCK CYLINDER W/SPRING . . . . 2
10 L71552 PIN, RELEASE CYL BASE . . . . . . . 2
11 L50604 1/8” x 1-1/2” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . 4
12 L71600 HOSE, -4 A4/A4 10” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 095601 ADAP., -4ORM -4JICM 90º . . . . . . 1

14 L445123 ADAP., -4ORM -4JICM 90º LONG . 1
15 L71601 HOSE, -4 A4/A4 22” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 230-32753 ADAP., -4 ORM -4JICM TEE. . . . . . 2
17 L71654 HOSE, -4 DS4/A6 33” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L71602 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 38” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 054994 ADAP., -6ORM -6JICM STR.. . . . . . 2
20 650833 5/16”-18 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 072602 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM STR.. . . . 2
23 L71647 ATTACH REL. MANIFOLD . . . . . . . 1

L500585 HANDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L448013 ADAP., -12ORM -8ORM STR.. . . . . 2
25 L71686 MALE COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 L71687 FEMALE COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12           Boom - 3- and 4-Section High
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Hydraulic Option)



913272/CP0610 154 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

12

15

13
7

8

6

5
3

2

1

11

4

10

15

14
9

2

Tilt Cylinder Pivot

Attachment Pivot
(Boom)

Boom - 3- and 4-Section High DL Series Dynalift
Dynattach® Bracket



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 155 913272/CP0610

01 101055 DYNATTACH® WELDMENT. . . . . . 1
02 L10465 1/4”-28 STR GREASE ZERK . . . . . 2
03 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L50462 1/2” x 5” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L520019 1/2” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
07 650486 5/16” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L69724 PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

10 L69727 PIN, TILT CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L66453 LOCK AND PIN ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 1
12 L50646 3/16” x 1-3/4” ROLL PIN . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L65097 LOCK SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L65098 SPRING MOUNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L66456 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL-7/DL-9/DL-11 / DL-12       Boom - 3- and 4-Section High
Dynattach® Bracket



913272/CP0610 156 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

5

6

5

7

4

3

2

11

8
9

6

10

12

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Rear Section 

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 157 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

07 L69866 REAR BOOM COVER. . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L50056 5/16”-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 5
09 650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 5
10 L70952 BOOM SIDE COVER . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L70864 OUTER SECTION WELDMENT . . . 1
12 L69492 BUSHING, PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . 2

01 L50463 1/2-13 x 6” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
03 L69474 BOOM PIVOT PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L10465 ZERK 1/4”-28 STRAIGHT . . . . . . . . 2
05 L530004 5/16” CLIP RETAINING NUT. . . . . 11
06 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 11

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12                 Boom - Four-Section Low
Outer Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 158 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

2
3

4

10

9

8

7

5

6

20

1
12

13

4
3 52

2

15

14

11 21
19

18

51

23

22

Low Boom
models only

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Outer Boom - Front Section 

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 159 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70864 OUTER SECTION WELDMENT.. . . 1
02 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
03 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62734 SHIM 0.105 x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L71020 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . 2
06 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

L510007 3/8”-16 x 7/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L61709 TOP SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L64143 SHIM 0.50” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4
11 L70972 RETAINER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L65640 MOUNT PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L52048 BUTT. HD. BOLT 5/16”-18 x 1” . . . 2
654004 PLAIN WASHER 5/16” . . . . . . . . . . 2

13 L65638 ANGLE INCLINOMETER . . . . . . . . 1
L50491 RD. HD. SCREW #8-32” x 5/8” . . . . 2

14 L71004 FIXED CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L71021 SET SCREW #10-24” x 3/4” . . . . . 2
L50380 1/2”-20 x 1-1/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . 3
654030 LOCKWASHER 1/2” . . . . . . . . . . AR

15 L71005 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L71007 CLEVIS PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L560003 COTTER PIN 3/32” x 1-1/4” . . . . . . 4
19 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L70242 THREADED INSERT. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L50092 HEX NUT 1”-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
22 L70429 BUMPER SUPPORT PAD. . . . . . . . 1
23 650491 3/8”-16 x 1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 2

51a L71000 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 2
52a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12                 Boom - Four-Section Low
Outer Boom - Front Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom
Outer
Boom

52

51
52

51

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
Boom

FRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 160 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

7
6

5
4

3

2

17
18

1

8
16

10
9

19
13

11 19
9 

15      14

12

4
5

6
7

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
First Intermediate Boom - Rear Section 

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 161 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

12 L71008 SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L10057 GREASE ZERK 90º 1/4”-28 . . . . . . 1
16 L71206 REAR SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L520005 NYLON INSERT NUT 3/8” . . . . . . . 1

17 L61699 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
654026 LOCK WASHER 3/8”. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

18 L70963 HOSE TRAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

01 L70895 FIRST INTERM. SECTION. . . . . . . 1
02 L61709 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L510007 3/8”-16 x7/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L71020 TOP SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L71214 HARDENED WASHER . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62732 SHIM 0.105” x 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12                 Boom - Four-Section Low
First Intermediate Boom - Rear Section



913272/CP0610 162 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

7 4
3

6 2

5 12

23

24

25 26
16

14

50

17
19

20
21

27
18 22

27
21

1

19
17

18
23

9

13

53

3

2

4

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
First Intermediate Boom - Front Section 

FRONT

201

29

28 30

31
Early Style

Late Style



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 163 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70895 FIRST INTERM. SECTION. . . . . . . 1
02 L61709 SIDE SLIDE PAD 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
05 L61708 TOP SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . . . . . 1
06 SHIM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR

L63475 SHIM, 1/2” x 4” X 6”
L62731 SHIM, 1/16” x 4” X 6”
L62732 SHIM, 1/8” x 4” X 6”

07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 4

09 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
650533 3/8”-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 8

12 101028 FIXED CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L71021 SET SCREW #10-24 x 3/4”. . . . . . . 2
L50380 1/2”-20 x 1-1/4” GR8 BOLT . . . . . . . 3
L50142 LOCK WASHER 1/2”. . . . . . . . . . . . 3

13 L71005 FIXED CHAIN PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 COTTER PIN 3/32” x 1-1/4” . . . . . . 1
16 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 L10465 GREASE ZERK, STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . 2
18 L71017 SHEAVE SPACER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

21 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L71214 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
23 L71212 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650818 3/8-16” x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L520005 NYLON INSERT NUT 3/8 . . . . . . . . 2

24 L70963 HOSE TRAY WELDMENT. . . . . . . . 1
650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L520004 NYLON INSERT NUT 5/16” . . . . . . 2

25 L69524 INNER TRAY BRACKET . . . . . . . . . 1
650485 5/16”-18 x 5/8” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
654024 LOCKWASHER 5/16” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L68349 CUSHION MNT PLATE (weld on) AR

26 L50092 HEX NUT 1”-8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
27 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
28 L71420 SLIDE PAD (w/integrated clamp) . . 2
29 L71419 SPACER PAD (w/integrated clamp) 2
30 210759 SLIDE PAD (w/integrated clamp) . . 2
31 210760 SPACER PAD (w/integrated clamp) 2

50a 101212 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
53a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12                 Boom - Four-Section Low
First Intermediate Boom - Front Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom
Outer
Boom50

53

53
50

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
BoomFRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 164 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Second Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

FRONT

10
22

20

11

14

19

51

52
13

17

16

21

7

6

5
4

4

20
22

8

9

3

2

7

6
5

2

3
1

15



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 165 913272/CP0610

01 L70912 2ND-INTERMEDIATE BOOM.. . . . . 1
02 L71003 SLIDE PAD 1.5” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650533 3/8”X1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
05 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
06 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 4
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650488 3/8” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
08 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L71213 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2
14 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

16 L66783 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 8” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
19 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 4
20 L71214 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L71011 SLIDE PAD 3” x 8”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

51a L71000 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 2
52a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Second Intermediate Boom - Rear Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom
1st

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom

52

51
52

51

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
Boom

FRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 166 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Second Intermediate Boom - Front Section

FRONT

6

5
2

3

4

7

8

9

10 16

17
15

14

13
17

16

12

11

4

3

2

1



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 167 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L70912 2ND-INTERMEDIATE BOOM . . . . . 1
02 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650490 3/8” x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
03 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3“ x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L71020 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 4” x 6” . . . . . 2
06 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

L510007 3/8” x 7/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
07 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L64143 SHIM 0.50” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

11 L71206 SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
650818 3/8” x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1

12 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . . 1
13 L49619 INNER RING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L49618 ROLLER BEARING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L71008 CHAIN SHEAVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 L71214 THRUSTWASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L71245 SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Second Intermediate Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 168 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Inner Boom - Rear Section

FRONT

9

8

50

14
7

6

5

4

12

17

16

1

10

6
7

53

3

4

5

2



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 169 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 100120 INNER WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L71003 BOTTOM SLIDE PAD 1.5” x 4” . . . . 2
03 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

L510007 3/8” x 7/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
04 L61709 SLIDE PAD 3” x 4”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L62733 SHIM 0.06” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 L62734 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 4” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

650490 3/8” x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
08 L71011 SLIDE PAD 3” x 8”. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L66783 SHIM 0.105” x 3” x 8” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L62715 BOLT FLAT LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

650533 3/8” x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
11 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1

12 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2

14 L71007 CHAIN PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L560003 3/32” x 1-1/4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . 2

16 L50092 1” NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L71006 ADJUSTABLE CLEVIS . . . . . . . . . . 1

50a 101212 LEAF CHAIN (extend) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
53a L71001 LEAF CHAIN (retract) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a This parts manual shows the same chain(s) on
multiple pages. Before ordering chains, refer to the 
illustration below to avoid ordering the incorrect 
chain(s) or incorrect quantities.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Inner Boom - Rear Section

Inner
Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom
1st

Intermediate
Boom

Outer
Boom50

53

53
50

Outer
Boom

1st
Intermediate

Boom

2nd
Intermediate

Boom

Inner
BoomFRONT

Four-Section Boom



913272/CP0610 170 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

2

3
4

5
6 7

8

7
9

1011

12

10

12

13

14

15

Front Inner Boom

16

Attachment Pivot

Bell Crank Pivot

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Inner Boom - Front Section

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 171 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L50462 1/2-13 x 5” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L71547 BELL CRANK PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . 1
03 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
04 210384 SPRING BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L69965 SPRING BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L69952 BELL CRANK END PIN. . . . . . . . . . 1
07 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 6
08 L69724 PIVOT PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
09 L69968 Z-BAR LINK PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

10 L69973 Z-BAR SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L69964 SPHERICAL BEARING . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L10465 ZERK 1/4”-28 STRAIGHT . . . . . . . . 3
13 210539 BELL CRANK W/BUSHING . . . . . . 1

(includes item 4)
14 L69963 Z-BAR LINK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(includes items 5, 11)
15 100120 LOW INNER BOOM WELDMENT . 1
16 L69723 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Inner Boom - Front Section



913272/CP0610 172 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8

10

9

8

7 6

5

4

2

11

9

13

1

12

12

10

14

6

8

12

15

3

Bell Crank Pivot

Attachment Pivot

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 173 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 100247 DYNACARRIER WELDMENT. . . . . 1
02 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50986 1/2”-13 x 4-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
06 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 3
07 L67448 LATCH SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 4

09 L67106 LOCK COUPLER BAR . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 L67105 LOCK PIN WELDMENT . . . . . . . . . 2
11 L67100 LOCK HANDLE WELDMENT . . . . . 1

L67099 BRONZE BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 650533 3/8-16 x 1-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
13 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 4
14 L67107 LATCH COUPLER BAR . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L276632 1” RETAINING CLIP . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)



913272/CP0610 174 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

16

15

14

13
12

11

10
9

8

7

6

5

4

1 2

26

25

24

23

22

21
20

18

17

19

3

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 175 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 100247 DYNACARRIER® WELDMENT . . . 1
02 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L50986 1/2”-13 x 4-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L520019 1/2”-13 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 1
06 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK, STR. . . . . 3
07 L71551 ATTACHMENT LOCK PIN. . . . . . . . 2
08 210-32160 1” JAM NUT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L71425 LOCK CYLINDER W/SPRING . . . . 2
10 L71552 PIN, RELEASE CYL BASE . . . . . . . 2
11 L50604 1/8” x 1-1/2” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . 4
12 L71600 HOSE, -4 A4/A4 10” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 095601 ADAP., -4ORM -4JICM 90º . . . . . . . 1
14 L445123 ADAP., -4ORM -4JICM 90º LONG . 1

15 L71601 HOSE, -4 A4/A4 22” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
16 230-32753 ADAP., -4 ORM -4JICM TEE. . . . . . 2
17 L71654 HOSE, -4 DS4/A6 33” . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L71602 HOSE, -4 A4/A6 38” . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 054994 ADAP., -6ORM -6JICM STR.. . . . . . 2
20 650833 5/16”-18 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
22 072602 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM STR.. . . . 2
23 L71647 ATTACH REL. MANIFOLD . . . . . . . 1

L500585 HANDLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L448013 ADAP., -12ORM -8ORM STR.. . . . . 2
25 L71686 MALE COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 L71687 FEMALE COUPLER . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Dynacarrier® Bracket (Standard)



913272/CP0610 176 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

12

15

13

89

7

6

5

3
21

11

4

1015

14

6
4

16

6

Early Style

Attachment Pivot
(Boom)

Bell Crank Pivot

2

Boom - Four-Section Low DL Series Dynalift
Dynattach® Bracket

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 177 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 101053 DYNATTACH® WELDMENT . . . . . 1
02 L10465 1/4” -28 STR GREASE ZERK . . . . . 2
03 L69968 Z-BAR LINK PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L69724 PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
06 650486 5/16” x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L50462 1/2” x 5” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L520019 1/2” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1

09 100118 CARRIER PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 101351 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L66453 LOCK AND PIN ASSEMBLY . . . . . . 1
12 L50646 3/16” x 1-3/4” ROLL PIN . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L65097 LOCK SPRING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
14 L65098 SPRING MOUNT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
15 L66456 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 L69725 PIN LOCK CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12      Boom - Four-Section Low
Dynattach® Bracket



913272/CP0610 178 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

B

B

A

A

A
B

CD

CD

LIFT CYLINDER
HYDRAULIC
MANIFOLD

VALVE

1

19
18

10

14
15 23 22

21

20

16

15

14

13

17

12

4

3

11

10

9

7

8

6

2

5

4

3

2

RIGHT

LEFT
SLAVE CYLINDER

TUBES

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Lift Cylinder Group



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 179 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L69125 LIFT CYLINDER (right) . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Model DL-7)

L69135 LIFT CYLINDER (right) . . . . . . . . . . 1
(Model DL-9, DL11 and DL-12)

02 072580 ADAP., -10ORM -10JICM STR . . . . 4
03 L70806 HOSE, -8 A10/DS10 24” . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L70460 HOSE, -8 A10/DS10 23” . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L69913 HOSE, -12 A12/DS10 36” . . . . . . . . 2
06 140883 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM 90ºLNG . 2
07 L69142 BUSHING 2” x 2.25” x 3.5” . . . . . . . 2
08 L69600 LIFT PIN (rod end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
09 L69564 LIFT CYLINDER (left) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(Model DL-7)
L69565 LIFT CYLINDER (left) . . . . . . . . . . . 1

(Model DL-9, DL11 and DL-11)

Hose Locator
Ref
No. From Port To Port

03 LIFT CYLINDER/MANIFOLD “A” LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “A” (as shown)
04 LIFT CYLINDER/MANIFOLD “B” LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “B” (as shown)
05 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “A & B” VALVE “A & B” (as shown)

10 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK STR . . . . . 4
11 230-32364 PLUG -4ORM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L69557 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . 1
13 L68039 DOUBLE TUBE CUSHION . . . . . . . 4
14 L63715 TWIN CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . . 2
15 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 650692 5/16-18 x 1-3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 4
18 L69599 LIFT PIN (base end) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
19 650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
20 L69138 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L69558 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . 1
22 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
23 L50877 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . . 2

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Lift Cylinder Group



913272/CP0610 180 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

RIGHT

D

D

D

D

C

C

C

C

LEFT

FRONT

B A

B A

16

25

15
14

13
12

11

29

10

9

6

87

4

5

3

2

4

5

1

22

23

19

24

18

25

18
19

20

21
17

16

LIFT CYLINDER
TUBES

26

27

28

30

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Slave Cylinder Group



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 181 913272/CP0610

Hose Locator
Ref
No. From Port To Port

04 SLAVE CYLINDER “D” LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “D” (as shown)
16 SLAVE CYLINDER “C” LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “C” (as shown)
25 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “D” (RIGHT) BULKHEAD TEE FITTING ABOVE  
25 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY “C” (LEFT) BULKHEAD TEE FITTING ABOVE 

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L69149 SLAVE CYLINDER (right) . . . . . . . . 1
(high boom models)

L69139 SLAVE CYLINDER (right) . . . . . . . . 1
(low boom models)

02 P471299 ADAP., -12JICM BLKHD R TEE . . . 2
03 075235 ADAP., -12JICFS -12JICM 90º . . . . 2
04 L69910 HOSE, -8 A8/A10 57” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 054816 ADAP., -8ORM -8JICM 90º . . . . . . . 4
06 L70176 SLAVE CYLINDER PIN (rod end) . . 2
07 L63018 BUSHING 660 1.5” x 3.0” . . . . . . . . 2
08 L10465 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK STR . . . . . 2
09 L70177 PIN LOCK BAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
10 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 4
11 L68003 BUSHING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
12 L71222 SLAVE CYLINDER PIN . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 L50170 WASHER, 0.41” x 2” . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 650488 3/8”-16 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L10057 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK 90º . . . . . . 2
16 L69911 HOSE, -8 A8/A10 38” . . . . . . . . . . . 2

17 L69558 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . 1
18 L68039 DOUBLE TUBE CUSHION . . . . . . . 4
19 L63715 TWIN CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . . 2
20 L50877 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 2
22 L69557 LIFT/SLAVE TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . 1
23 650692 5/16”-18 x 1-3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 654024 5/16” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 L69908 HOSE, -8 A12/DS10 50” . . . . . . . . . 2
26 L70183 3/8” ROD END. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
27 650491 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
28 L70182 PROXIMITY SENSOR ROD . . . . . . 1

090666 3/8”-24 NUT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
29 L70251 SLAVE CYLINDER (left) . . . . . . . . . 1

(high boom models)
L70240 SLAVE CYLINDER (left) . . . . . . . . . 1

(low boom models)
30 L71165 PROXIMITY SWITCH . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Slave Cylinder Group



913272/CP0610 182 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

1

22

23

24

2

9
8

16 15

30

29

16
15

20

17 18
19

14

13
12

11

10

9
8

7
6

54
3

2

28
27

26 25

17

9
8

21

31

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Tilt Cylinder Group - Three-Section High Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 183 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 HOSE, -8 H10/H10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L70092 Used with 40’ High Boom
L69944 Used with 44” High Boom
L500784 HOSE SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

02 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 2
03 L50056 5/16”-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L69453 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L69452 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 L67341 TUBE CUSHION, SINGLE 5/8” . . 12
07 L67446 TUBE CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . 6
08 L50877 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . 16
09 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . 16
10 137542 ADAP., -10JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . . 2
11 L69947 HOSE, -12 A10/DS12 42” . . . . . . . . 2
12 P471299 ADAP., -12JICM BLKHD RUN TEE. 2
13 103900 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 072587 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM STR . . . . 2

15 L68039 TUBE CUSHION DBL 5/8” . . . . . . . 4
16 L63715 HOSE CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . 2
17 L40165 1/4”-28 GREASE ZERK STR. . . . . . 2
18 L69601 PIN, TILT CYL BASE END . . . . . . . 1
19 650731 3/8”-16 x 3-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
21 L69144 TILT CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L69727 PIN, TILT CYL ROD END . . . . . . . . 1
23 L69724 PIVOT PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
25 230-32364 PLUG, AIRWAY -4ORM . . . . . . . . . . 1
26 072580 ADAP., -10ORM -10JICM STR.. . . . 1
27 067761 ADAP., -10ORM -10JICM 90º . . . . . 1
28 065415 ADAP., -10JICFS -10JICM 90º . . . . 1
29 L70088 HOSE, -8 A10/H10 20” . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 L69449 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L69450 TILT CYLINDER TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Tilt Cylinder Group - Three-Section High Boom



913272/CP0610 184 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

40

39

38

37

36
35

34

33
3231

18

30
29

1228

18
14 27 26

25

24

15 23

22
21

20

19

18
17

16
14

13
12

15

11
10

09
78

6

5

4
3

2
1

49
50

51

50

52
48

47
46

45
4443

42

41
46

47
48

18

Refer to previous page for a
listing of components and

hoses attached to main valve.

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Tilt Cylinder Group - Four-Section High Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 185 913272/CP0610

01 137542 ADAP., -10JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . 2
02 L71033 OUTER REAR TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . 1
03 L71034 OUTER REAR TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 L69832 DOUBLE TUBE CLAMP 0.62”. . . . . 1
05 L69833 CLAMP TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 650545 5/16”-18 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 650663 1/4”-20 x 5/8” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
08 L71042 VINYL CLAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
09 L69832 DOUBLE TUBE CLAMP 0.62”. . . . . 4
10 L69833 CLAMP TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
11 650545 5/16”-18 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 4
12 L63717 TWIN TUBE CUSHION 0.50” . . . . . 1
13 L63715 TWIN NARROW TOP PLATE . . . . . 1
14 L50877 STUD 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” . . . . . . . . . 2
15 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . . 2
16 L69601 BASE END PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . 1
17 650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 L520005 3/8” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . . 1
19 L69144 TILT CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
20 230-32364 PLUG, -4ORM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
21 L69727 ROD END PIVOT PIN . . . . . . . . . . . 1
22 L69724 PIVOT PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
23 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 067761 ADAP., -10ORM -10JIC 90º. . . . . . . 1
25 065415 ADAP., -10JICF -10JICM 90º . . . . . 1
26 072580 ADAP., -10ROM -10JICM STR . . . . 1
27 L71043 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 20” . . . . . . 2
28 L63715 TWIN NARROW TOP PLATE . . . . . 1
29 L71038 INNER NOSE TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L71039 INNER NOSE TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L71104 STUD 5/16”-18 x 4-1/2” . . . . . . . . . 2
32 L63719 TWIN WIDE TOP PLATE. . . . . . . . . 1
33 TWIN HOSE CUSHION. . . . . . . . . . 2

L71421 Note a - (0.69”)
L63720 Note b - (0.88”)

34 TWINLINE HOSE, -8 x 254” . . . . . . 1
210994 Note a and c - (Kit)
210888 Note b

35 L71046 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 290” . . . . . . 2
L99134 HOSE SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

36 L71035 OUTER FRONT TUBE . . . . . . . . . . 2
37 L50056 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
38 L71747 CLAMP BOTTOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
39 L71705 CLAMP TOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
40 L71748 TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
41 L51035 5/16”-18 x 2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
42 L71037 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
43 L71036 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
44 230-21555 ADAP., -8JICM BULKHEAD 90º . . . 2
45 L10057 GREASE ZERK 90º 1/4-28 . . . . . . . 1
46 L71016 RETAINER BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
47 654014 WASHER 3/4” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
48 L71389 RETAINER SPACER . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
49 L71010 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
50 L71014 PIN WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
51 L71213 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
52 L71347 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Early Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

b Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Late Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

c Hose assembly is replaced by Kit P/N 210994,
which includes: (2) L63720 Twin Hose Cushions, 
(2) 210888 Twinline Hoses, (1) 210759 Spacer Pad
with Clamp, and (1) 210760 Slide Pad with Clamp.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Tilt Cylinder Group - Four-Section High Boom

Early Style
Late Style

Figure 1



913272/CP0610 186 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

3534

22 37 38
39

40 41
42
43

44

15

14

23
4

5
6

7
8

1

48

49
21

22

9

11
12

10

13

46

47

161718

45

26

2728
29

30
31 25

24

23
22

21
20

19

36

32

33

17

16

18

50

Refer to previous page for a
listing of components and

hoses attached to main valve.

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Tilt Cylinder Group - Four-Section Low Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 187 913272/CP0610

01 L70632 HOSE ASSEMBLY -12 x 53” . . . . . . 2
02 L10057 GREASE ZERK 90º 1/4”-28 . . . . . . 2
03 L71016 HOSE RETAINER BOLT . . . . . . . . . 2
04 654014 WASHER 3/4” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L71389 HOSE RETAINER SPACER . . . . . . 2
06 L71347 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 L71014 SHEAVE PIN WASHER. . . . . . . . . . 2
08 L71213 REAR SHEAVE PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 137542 ADAP., -10JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . 2
10 TWINLINE HOSE, -8 x 254” . . . . . . 1

210994 Note a and c - (Kit)
210888 Note b

11 L71037 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L71036 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
13 L69822 TILT TUBE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
14 L71042 VINYL CLAMP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
15 650663 1/4”-20 x 5/8” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
16 L69832 DBL. TUBE CLAMP 0.63” . . . . . . . . 4
17 L69833 TWIN TUBE TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . 4
18 650545 5/16”-18 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . 
19 L63717 TWIN TUBE CUSHION 0.50” . . . . . 1
20 L63715 TWIN NARROW TOP PLATE . . . . . 1

L63714 (weld on mount) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AR
21 L50877 STUD 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” . . . . . . . . . 6
22 L520004 NYLON INSERT NUT 5/16”-18 . . . . 7
23 L63720 TWIN CUSHION 0.88”. . . . . . . . . . . 1
24 L63719 TWIN WIDE TOP PLATE. . . . . . . . . 1
25 650725 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 2
26 L71047 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 54” . . . . . . . 2
27 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4”-28 . . . . . 1
28 650486 5/16”-18 x 3/4” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
29 654024 LOCK WASHER 5/16”. . . . . . . . . . . 2
30 L69724 PIVOT PIN CAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
31 L70308 ROD END PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
32 L520005 NYLON INSERT NUT 3/8”-16 . . . . . 1
33 230-32364 ADAP., PLUG -4ORM . . . . . . . . . . . 1
34 L69751 TILT CYLINDER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

35 L69976 BASE END PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
36 650742 3/8”-16 x 4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
37 L71104 STUD 5/16”-18 x 4-1/2” . . . . . . . . . . 2
38 L63719 TWIN WIDE TOP CLAMP . . . . . . . . 1
39 TWIN HOSE CUSHION. . . . . . . . . . 2

L71421 Note a - (0.69”)
L63720 Note b - (0.88”)

40 L71055 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 268” . . . . . 2
L99134 HOSE SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

41 L50056 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
42 L71747 CLAMP BOTTOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
43 L71705 CLAMP TOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
44 L71748 TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
45 L51035 5/16”-18 x 2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
46 L71028 REAR TUBE (left) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
47 L71027 REAR TUBE (right) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
48 L67341 TUBE CUSHION 0.63” . . . . . . . . . . 4
49 L67446 CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . 2
50 L71010 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Early Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

b Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Late Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

c Hose assembly is replaced by Kit P/N 210994,
which includes: (2) L63720 Twin Hose Cushions, 
(2) 210888 Twinline Hoses, (1) 210759 Spacer Pad
with Clamp, and (1) 210760 Slide Pad with Clamp.

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Tilt Cylinder Group - Four-Section Low Boom

Early Style
Late Style

Figure 1



913272/CP0610 188 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

14

24

13 12

12
11

15

16 3

8

10

4

6

9

7 8

6

5

4

22

23

1

20

19

18

17

21
12

3

2

VALVE

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Three-Section High Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 189 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L50156 5/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . 10
02 650532 5/8”-11 x 1-1/2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 10
03 055005 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM 90º . . . . . 2
04 L50608 3/16” x 4” COTTER PIN . . . . . . . . . 2
05 L69994 EXTEND CYLINDER PIN . . . . . . . . 1
06 L400207 THRUST WASHER . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L69480 EXT CYL MOUNT WELDMENT . . . 1
08 L50956 3/4-10 x 2-1/2” BOLT. . . . . . . . . . . . 8
09 L50519 3/4”-10 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 8
10 L70420 TRUNNION SHIM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
11 L69448 EXTEND CYLINDER TUBE (left) . . 1
12 230-32674 ADAP., -12JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . . 4
13a 105164 BOOM EXTEND TUBE (short) . . . . 1

105161 ADAP., PORT RESTRICTOR . . . . . 1
L99903 RESTRICTOR, WORK PORT . . . . . 1

14 072587 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM STR.. . . . 2
15 L69946 HOSE, -12 A12/DS12 42” . . . . . . . . 2

16 L69485 TRUNNION MOUNT (left) . . . . . . . . 1
(includes item 23)

17 EXTEND CYLINDER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L69136 40’ High Boom
L69156 44” High Boom

18 L61709 SLIDE PAD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
19 654026 3/8” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 2
20 650488 3/8-16 x 3/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
21 L69447 EXTEND CYLINDER TUBE (right) . 1
22 L69486 TRUNNION MOUNT (right) . . . . . . . 1

(includes item 23)
23 L48805 BUSHING 2” I.D. x 1” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
24 103901 BOOM EXTEND TUBE (long) . . . . . 1

a This side of the valve also uses a port restrictor 
adapter (105161) and port restrictor (L99903),
not shown.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Three-Section High Boom



913272/CP0610 190 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

11

11

10

9

9

8

7

6

5 4

3

2

1

4

12

3

10

Refer to previous page for a
listing of components and

hoses attached to main valve.

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Four-Section High Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 191 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L71023 EXTEND CYLINDER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 L64559 ROD PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
04 650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
05 650494 1/2”-13 x 1” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 654030 1/2” LOCK WASHER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1

07 P272700 ISOLATOR. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4”-18 . . . . . 2
09 055005 ADAP., -12ORM -12JIC 90º. . . . . . . 2
10 L71051 HOSE ASSEMBLY -12 x 36” . . . . . . 2
11 230-32674 ADAP., -12JICM BULKHEAD 90º . . 2
12 L70964 BASE END PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Four-Section High Boom



913272/CP0610 192 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

8

15
16

15

14

1013

12
3

11

2

109

7

6

5

4
3

2

1

15

14

7

8

13 12

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Four-Section Low Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 193 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 L71024 EXTEND CYLINDER. . . . . . . . . . . . 1
02 650818 3/8”-16 x 3” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
03 L520005 3/8”-16 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . 2
04 L64559 ROD PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L10465 GREASE ZERK STR. 1/4” . . . . . . . 2
06 L70972 RETAINER. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
07 055005 ADAP., -12ORM -12JIC 90º . . . . . . 2
08 L71050 HOSE ASSEMBLY -12 x 20” . . . . . . 2

09 L71029 REAR TUBE (right) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
10 L70633 HOSE ASSEMBLY -12 x 53” . . . . . . 2
11 L70964 BASE END PIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . 8
13 L50877 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . . 8
14 L67446 SINGLE CUSH. TOP PLATE. . . . . . 4
15 L70270 SINGLE TUBE CUSHION 0.75” . . . 8
16 L71030 REAR TUBE (left) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Extend Cylinder Group - Four-Section Low Boom



913272/CP0610 194 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

FRONT

7

13

11

12

10

9

8

7
6
5

2

4

3
1

16

18

20

8

19

14VALVE

Refer to Pilot Manifold 
pages for more information

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Auxiliary Hydraulics Group - Three-Section High Boom



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 195 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 HOSE, -8 H10/A10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
L70107 Used with 40’ High Boom
L69945 Used with 44” High Boom
L500784 HOSE SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

02 L79167 HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . 2
03 L50056 5/16”-18 FLARE NUT . . . . . . . . . . . 2
04 L69451 AUXILIARY TUBE (bottom) . . . . . . . 2
05 L67341 TUBE CUSHION, SINGLE 5/8” . . 12
06 L67446 TUBE CUSHION TOP PLATE . . . . 6
07 L50877 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . 16
08 L520004 5/16”-18 NYLON INSERT NUT . . . 16

09 137542 ADAP., -10JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . . 2
10 L69947 HOSE, -12 A10/DS12 42” . . . . . . . . 2
11 230-32674 ADAP., -12JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . 2
12 103902 TUBE, AUX. SECTION . . . . . . . . . . 2
13 072587 ADAP., -12ORM -12JICM STR . . . . 2
14 054994 ADAP., -6ORM -6JICM . . . . . . . . . . 2
16 L65273 COUPLER SET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
18 230-30569 ADAP., -8ORM -10JICM STR . . . . . 2
19 L63720 TUBE CUSHION, DBL 3/4” DIA . . . 4
20 L63719 TOP PLATE -TWIN WIDE . . . . . . . . 1

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Auxiliary Hydraulics Group - Three-Section High Boom



913272/CP0610 196 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

25

28
29

30
31

32
33

6

8

7

34

9

6

5

4

3

12
42

41
40393837

36

35

13

15
1617

18

15
1920

21
222320

24
26

27

10

12

14

43

Refer to previous page for a
listing of components and

hoses attached to main valve.

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Auxiliary Hydraulics Group - Four-Section High Boom

FRONT



PRINTED IN U.S.A. 197 913272/CP0610

Ref. Part Description Qty. Ref. Part Description Qty.
No. No. Req. No. No. Req.

01 137542 ADAP-10JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . . . 2
02 L71031 REAR AUXILIARY HYD. TUBE . . . 1
03 L71032 REAR AUXILIARY HYD. TUBE. . . . 1
04 L69832 DOUBLE TUBE CLAMP . . . . . . . . . 1
05 L69833 CLAMP TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
06 650545 5/16”-18 x 1-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 2
07 L69832 DOUBLE TUBE CLAMP . . . . . . . . . 1
08 L69833 CLAMP TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
09 L71035 OUTER FRONT AUX. TUBE. . . . . . 2
10 L65273 COUPLER SET . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
12 230-30569 ADAP., -8ORM -10JICM STR . . . . . 2
13 L63720 TWIN HOSE CUSHION 0.88” . . . AR
14 L71043 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 20” . . . . . . . 2
15 L63719 TWIN WIDE TOP PLATE. . . . . . . . . 2
16 654024 LOCKWASHER 5/16” . . . . . . . . . . . 2
17 650725 5/16”-18 x 2-1/4” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . 2
18 TWIN HOSE CUSHION. . . . . . . . . . 2

L71421 Note a - (0.69”)
L63720 Note b - (0.88”)

19 L71104 5/16”-18 x 4-1/2” STUD . . . . . . . . . 2
20 L520004 5/16” NYLON INSERT NUT . . . . . . 4
21 L63717 TWIN TUBE CUSHION 0.50” . . . . . 1
22 L63715 NARROW TWIN TOP PLATE . . . . . 1
23 L50877 5/16”-18” x 2-1/4” STUD . . . . . . . . . 2
24 650663 1/4”-20” x 5/8” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
25 L71042 VINYL CLAMP. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
26 L71040 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
27 L71041 INNER TUBE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
28 L71046 HOSE ASSEMBLY -8 x 290” . . . . . . 2

L99134 HOSE SLEEVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
29 L50056 NUT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
30 L71747 CLAMP BOTTOM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

31 L71705 CLAMP TOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
32 L71748 TOP PLATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
33 L51035 5/16”-18 x 2” BOLT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
34 TWINLINE HOSE, -8 x 248” . . . . . . 1

210993 Note a and c - (Kit)
210887 Note b

35 230-21555 ADAP., -8JICM BLKHD 90º . . . . . . 2
36 L10057 GREASE ZERK 90º 1/4-28 . . . . . . . 2
37 L71016 HOSE RETAINER BOLT . . . . . . . . . 2
38 654014 WASHER 3/4” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
39 L71389 HOSE RETAINER SPACER . . . . . . 2
40 L71010 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
41 L71014 SHEAVE PIN WASHER. . . . . . . . . . 2
42 L71213 PIN. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
43 L71347 HOSE GUIDE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

a Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Early Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

b Refer to Figure 1 (below). Use this part if the
machine is equipped with the “Late Style” slide pad 
(found in the first intermediate boom - front section - 
lower).

c Hose assembly is replaced by Kit P/N 210993,
which includes: (2) L63720 Twin Hose Cushions, 
(2) 210887 Twinline Hoses, (1) 210759 Spacer Pad
with Clamp, and (1) 210760 Slide Pad with Clamp.

DL7/ DL9/ DL11/ DL12     Boom Hydraulics
Boom Auxiliary Hydraulics Group - Four-Section High Boom

Early Style
Late Style

Figure 1



913272/CP0610 198 PRINTED IN U.S.A.

30

33 34
35

37

38

30

42

41
4039

161718

13

16

17

18

12 11

15

14

10

9

876
54

3
2

1

20

23

24
19

25
26

27
2829

30

31

24
32

21

29

36
43

Refer to previous page for a
listing of components and

hoses attached to main valve.

Boom Hydraulics DL Series Dynalift
Boom Auxiliary Hydraulics Group - Four-Section Low Boom

FRONT


